Hillshire acquisition;

� audited consolidated financial statements of Tyson as of and for the year ended September 28, 2013, which
are included in Tyson�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 28, 2014;

� audited consolidated financial statements of Hillshire as of and for the year ended June 29, 2013, which are
included in Tyson�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 28, 2014;

� unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Tyson as of and for the six months ended
March 29, 2014, which are included in Tyson�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 29, 2014, as filed with the SEC; and

� unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Hillshire as of and for the nine months ended
March 29, 2014, which are included in Tyson�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 28,
2014.

S-44

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 29, 2014

(in millions)

Tyson
Historical

Hillshire
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 438 $ 219 $ (314) (1) $ 343
Accounts receivable, net 1,548 205 � 1,753
Inventories 2,968 300 45 (2) 3,313
Other current assets 230 374 139 (3) 743

Total Current Assets 5,184 1,098 (130) 6,152
Net Property, Plant and Equipment 4,105 814 445 (4) 5,364
Goodwill 1,925 371 4,103 (5) 6,399
Intangible Assets 156 134 5,057 (6) 5,347
Other Assets 516 114 (19) (7) 611

Total Assets $ 11,886 $ 2,531 $ 9,456 $ 23,873

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Current debt $ 52 $ 102 $ 262 (8) $ 416
Accounts payable 1,429 306 � 1,735
Other current liabilities 1,024 323 (63) (9) 1,284

Total Current Liabilities 2,505 731 199 3,435
Long-Term Debt 1,888 840 5,737 (8) 8,465
Deferred Income Taxes 444 � 2,032 (10) 2,476
Other Liabilities 585 359 � 944
Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� Equity
Common Stock
Class A 32 1 1 (11) 34
Class B 7 � � 7
Capital in excess of par value 2,181 188 1,970 (11) 4,339
Retained earnings 5,407 603 (674) (11) 5,336
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (103) (140) 140 (11) (103)
Unearned stock of ESOP � (51) 51 (11) �
Treasury stock, at cost (1,088) � � (1,088)

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 91

Total Registrant Shareholders� Equity 6,436 601 1,488 8,525
Noncontrolling Interests 28 � � 28
Total Shareholders� Equity 6,464 601 1,488 8,553

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 11,886 $ 2,531 $ 9,456 $ 23,873

S-45

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended

(in millions, except per share data)

Tyson
Historical

September 28,
2013

Hillshire
Historical
June 29,

2013

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Sales $ 34,374 $ 3,920 $ (63) (12) $ 38,231
Cost of Sales 32,016 2,758 166 (13) 34,940

Gross Profit 2,358 1,162 (229) 3,291
Selling, General and Administrative 983 865 (200) (14) 1,648

Operating Income 1,375 297 (29) 1,643
Other (Income) Expense
Interest Income (7) (7) � (14)
Interest Expense 145 48 177 (15) 370
Other, net (20) � � (20)

Total Other (Income) Expense 118 41 177 336

Income from Continuing Operations before
Income Taxes 1,257 256 (206) 1,307
Income Tax Expense 409 72 (78) (10) 403

Income from Continuing Operations 848 184 (128) 904
Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests � � � �

Net Income from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Registrant $ 848 $ 184 $ (128) $ 904

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Class A Basic 282 56 (16) 338
Class B Basic 70 70
Diluted 367 62 (16) 429
Net Income per Share from Continuing Operations
Class A Basic $ 2.46 $ 2.25
Class B Basic $ 2.22 $ 2.07
Diluted $ 2.31 $ 2.11

S-46

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended

(in millions, except per share data)

Tyson
Historical
March 29,

2014

Hillshire
Historical
March 29,

2014

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Sales $ 17,793 $ 2,037 $ (38) (12) $ 19,792
Cost of Sales 16,457 1,431 77 (13) 17,965

Gross Profit 1,336 606 (115) 1,827
Selling, General and Administrative 563 414 (99) (14) 878

Operating Income 773 192 (16) 949
Other (Income) Expense
Interest Income (5) (5) � (10)
Interest Expense 53 24 86 (15) 163
Other, net 1 � � 1

Total Other (Income) Expense 49 19 86 154

Income from Continuing Operations before Income
Taxes 724 173 (102) 795
Income Tax Expense 262 17 (39) (10) 240

Income from Continuing Operations 462 156 (63) 555
Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests (5) � � (5)

Net Income from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Registrant $ 467 $ 156 $ (63) $ 560

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Class A Basic 272 56 (16) 328
Class B Basic 70 70
Diluted 355 62 (16) 417
Net Income per Share from Continuing Operations
Class A Basic $ 1.40 $ 1.43
Class B Basic $ 1.26 $ 1.31
Diluted $ 1.32 $ 1.34

S-47

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information presented is based on the historical audited